
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 059
Funding Year is or 2024

Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Advantage
Technology
(143046889)

Wood County School District (126724) WV 2499025649 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Product for
FRN Line Item
2499025649.032
was modified
from Switc...

$164,303.98 $164,303.98

AMCO HBS
Holdings LP
(143010103)

Leeton School District R 10 (137274) MO 2499017723 MB Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
District Student
Count for C2
Budget for B...

$15,416.83 $15,416.83

BDH Information
Technology, LLC
(143052713)

Colo-Nesco Comm School Dist (131896) IA 2499055738 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$2,195.20 $0.00

Brantley
Telephone Co.,
Inc. (143001450)

Three Rivers Regional Library System
(17023431) GA 2499047858 IA Funded

MR1:The
Contract Award
Date was
changed from
03/21/2022 to
03/22/2022 to
agree w...

$1,055.90 $1,055.90



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Brantley
Telephone Co.,
Inc. (143001450)

Three Rivers Regional Library System
(17023431) GA 2499047886 IA Funded

MR1:The
Contract Award
Date was
changed from
03/21/2022 to
03/22/2022 to
agree w...

$1,055.90 $1,055.90

Business
Communications,
Inc. (143005637)

Copiah County School District (128620) MS 2499038358 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$22,949.01 $0.00

Cablevision
Systems
Corporation
(Education Dept)
(143007246)

Garden City Public Library (123824) NY 2499028059 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$503.52 $503.52

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Antelope Valley Learning Academy
(17001973) CA 2499020646 IC Funded

MR1:The
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499020646.004
was modified
from S...

$6,143.88 $6,143.88

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Lawton Public School Dist (139876) OK 2499010373 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with
a RAL reque...

$4,006.05 $4,006.05

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Lawton Public School Dist (139876) OK 2499010657 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with
a RAL reque...

$509,708.43 $509,708.43



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

CDW
Government LLC
(143005588)

Mission View Public School (16050676) CA 2499024393 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$10,408.87 $0.00

CenturyLink
Level 3
Communications,
LLC
(143021460)

Gardiner School District 7 & 4 A.K.A.
Gardiner Public Schools (134718) MT 2499059741 IA Funded

MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$3,998.40 $3,998.40

CenturyLink
Level 3
Communications,
LLC
(143021460)

Gardiner School District 7 & 4 A.K.A.
Gardiner Public Schools (134718) MT 2499014149 IA Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item #
2499014149.001
was for both
Fiber Ethernet
and IP Logical
an...

$4,224.00 $4,224.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Ritenour School District (136906) MO 2499028474 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
discount
percentage of
this FCC Form
471 a...

$79,200.00 $79,200.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Santa Paula Unified School District
(16075561) CA 2499042338 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:BEN
17032752 -
Independent
Study has been
adde...

$27,873.83 $0.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Scholarship Prep-Santa Ana 1 (17027420) CA 2499038283 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:You did not
respond to our
request for third
p...

$8,640.00 $8,640.00



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Schools In Action (17007571) CA 2499044463 IA Funded

MR1:The
Contract
Expiration Date
was changed
from 06/30/2027
to 06/30/2025 to
ag...

$4,095.90 $4,095.90

ConvergeOne,
Inc. (143011994)

Exploration Elementary Charter School For
Science And Technology (17013833) NY 2499008754 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$13,393.54 $13,393.54

Core BTS, Inc.
(143030838)

Washington-Saratoga-Warren-Hamilton-Essex
Boces (124306) NY 2499036734 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
discount
percentage for
BEN 124323 -
SARAT...

$30,938.47 $30,938.47

Development
Group, Inc
(143033063)

Santa Rosa City School Dist (144436) CA 2499052458 MB Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,217,248.34 $1,217,248.34

Development
Group, Inc
(143033063)

Santa Rosa City School Dist (144436) CA 2499052473 MB Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$184,664.66 $184,664.66

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499052055 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,320,899.18 $1,320,899.18



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059719 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$120,727.34 $120,727.34

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059720 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$6,999.44 $6,999.44

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059721 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$10,066.08 $10,066.08

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059722 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$39,006.05 $39,006.05

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059723 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$110,074.93 $110,074.93

DRS Global
Enterprise
Solutions Inc.
(143021118)

Nome City School District (145651) AK 2499059724 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$880,599.46 $880,599.46

ECI Investment
Group Inc
(143049688)

Antelope Valley Learning Academy
(17001973) CA 2499020663 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The
Contract Award
Date was
changed from
12/15/2023 to
12/12/2023 to
agree w...

$32,649.61 $0.00

ECI Investment
Group Inc
(143049688)

Crescent Valley Ii Charter (17014057) CA 2499020850 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,169.20 $1,169.20



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499059708 IC Funded

MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$731.50 $731.50

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499059707 IC Funded

MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$9,560.36 $9,560.36

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499059706 IC Funded

MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL corrections.

$7,103.95 $7,103.95

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499048259 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$731.50 $0.00

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499048233 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$7,103.95 $0.00

Eminent
Technical
Solutions LLC
(143035132)

Richard Mckenna Charter High School
(16064776) ID 2499048238 BM Not

Funded

MR1:The
funding request
amount was
reduced from
$23800.00 to
$13657.66 to
remove...

$16,660.00 $0.00

Frontier West
Virginia Inc.
(143001432)

Library Section Of The Wv Department Of
Arts, Culture And History (126677) WV 2499022209 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 27057 has
been ch...

$764,174.40 $764,174.40



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Ga Technical
Services, Inc.
(143034351)

Fairfield-Suisun Unif Sch Dist (144185) CA 2499024134 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:Per
program rules,
closed entities
are not eli...

$37,961.03 $37,961.03

Ga Technical
Services, Inc.
(143034351)

Fairfield-Suisun Unif Sch Dist (144185) CA 2499024199 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:Per
program rules,
closed entities
are not eli...

$3,677.72 $3,677.72

GIGAKOM
(143027209) San Diego County Library (143672) CA 2499058279 IC Funded

MR1:The Type
of Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499058279.005
was modifie...

$485,120.82 $485,120.82

GovConnection,
Inc. (143026005)

Essex Westford Educational Community
Unified Union School District (17012548) VT 2499014266 IC Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The School
District Full-
time Enrollment
for B...

$16,037.00 $16,037.00

Green Hills Area
Cellular
Telephone, Inc.
(143016607)

Southwest Livingston Co S D R1 (137224) MO 2499005354 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$3,158.40 $3,158.40

Howard
Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Water Valley School District (128601) MS 2499023689 MB Not
Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$7,680.00 $0.00



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Kajeet, Inc.
(143034849) Leeton School District R 10 (137274) MO 2499042800 IA Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item
2499042800.001
was for both
wireless data
service and
Equipmen...

$9,944.11 $9,944.11

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Davis Joint Unif School Dist (144544) CA 2499009852 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$14,226.00 $14,226.00

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Davis Joint Unif School Dist (144544) CA 2499007614 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$60,469.14 $60,469.14

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Fresno County Superintendent Of Schools
(144073) CA 2499043497 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$901.69 $901.69

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Fresno County Superintendent Of Schools
(144073) CA 2499043880 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$2,248.67 $2,248.67

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Mountain Elem School District (144314) CA 2499009912 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$4,442.88 $4,442.88



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Oroville Union High School District (144672) CA 2499009915 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$7,164.18 $7,164.18

Pacific Bell
Telephone
Company
(143002665)

Southside Elementary Sch Dist (144289) CA 2499010647 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:RAL
change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471, M...

$5,015.56 $5,015.56

PC Solutions &
Integration, Inc.
(143035405)

Paulding County School Dist (127290) GA 2499045808 BM Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
Address
associated with
BEN 17034203 -
Cro...

$539,657.51 $539,657.51

Wanrack LLC
(143037316) Lakeland School Corporation (130433) IN 2499037684 IA Funded

MR1:BEN(s)
17035844 -
Lakeland
Building Trades
and 17035845 -
Lakeland Dental
Ca...

$28,080.00 $28,080.00

Wanrack LLC
(143037316) Lakeland School Corporation (130433) IN 2499037634 IA Funded

MR1:BEN(s)
17035844 -
Lakeland
Building Trades
and 17035845 -
Lakeland Dental
Ca...

$1,206,642.60 $1,206,642.60



Service
Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD
Explanation

Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

West Virginia
Network
(WVNET)
(143012366)

West Virginia State Dept Of Ed (126678) WV 2499014716 IA Funded

MR1:BEN
26742 WILLIAM
J RAGLIN
CENTER have
been removed
from FRN
2499014716
Line...

$2,845,920.00 $2,845,920.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855) Antioch Unified School Dist. (144169) CA 2499034550 IA Funded

MR1:Approved
as submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did
not submit any
RAL correctio...

$8,684,091.02 $8,684,091.02

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Wednesday, July 02nd, 2025 at 08:10 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

